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S Ready or not, here (AI) come

By Roxanne Olanday

Early this year, the Association of South East Asian Nations (ASEAN) announced that it will not 
be able to meet its deadline to accomplish all requirements for the ASEAN Economic Community 
(AEC) by the end of the year. This has not made big waves or created panic in regional markets 
as many of the requirements entailed big changes to individual countries’ whole economic 
systems — a move that does not seem plausible to complete so soon.

However, ASEAN leaders still believe in the possibility of ASEAN Integration (AI) and the AEC. At the ASEAN Banking 
Council Meeting last June, it was revealed that there is still strong faith in the ASEAN growth story. Some quick facts 
about the ASEAN, and updates on the AI and the AEC development would help shed light on this incredible feat and 
the belief of our leaders in it.

Founded in 1967, the ASEAN is made up of ten countries today, namely Brunei Darussalam, Cambodia, Indonesia, 
Lao PDR, Malaysia, Myanmar, the Philippines, Singapore, Thailand, and Vietnam.  Around 620 million people or 8.8% 
of the world’s population reside in ASEAN, making it larger than the European Union. It is seen to grow to 700 million 
in 15 years’ time, with over 60% being part of the middle class, from 25% in 2010.  Demand and productivity at such 
a scale could help spur economic growth.  As of 2014, the combined gross domestic product (GDP) of the region 
was nearly US$2.5 trillion, higher than India’s. The ASEAN-4 (Indonesia, Malaysia, the Philippines and Thailand) is 
seen to expand on average by at least 4% annually, until 2020, and the AI could grow this to 6%. If taken as a single 
economy, close to 60% of growth in the region has been driven by productivity gains as the manufacturing, retail, 
telecommunications and transportation sectors became more and more efficient. Its debt to GDP share stands at less 
than 50% and average inflation in the region was about 2.8%.These figures alone seem impressive enough.

Table 1: ASEAN Foreign Direct Investment (in US$ millions)

2012 2013 2014

COUNTRY
Intra-

ASEAN
Extra-

ASEAN
Total Net 

Inflow
Intra-

ASEAN
Extra-

ASEAN
Total Net 

Inflow
Intra-

ASEAN
Extra-

ASEAN
Total Net 

Inflow

Brunei Darussalam 31.5 833.3 864.8 -58.0 783.5 725.5 141.2 427.0 568.2

Cambodia 523.0 1,034.1 1,557.1 298.8 976.1 1,274.9 372.5 1,354.0 1,726.5

Indonesia 7,587.9 11,550.0 19,137.9 8,721.1 9,722.7 18,443.8 13,458.8 8,817.5 22,276.3

Lao PDR 73.6 220.7 294.4 104.6 322.1 426.7 137.9 775.3 913.2

Malaysia 2,813.9 6,586.1 9,400.0 2,187.5 10,109.9 12,297.4 2,771.1 7,943.0 10,714.0

Myanmar 151.2 1,203.0 1,354.2 1,186.8 1,434.1 2,620.9 683.6 262.6 946.2

Philippines 145.2 2,651.8 2,797.0 (41.7) 3,901.5 3,859.8 78.6 6,121.9 6,200.5

Singapore 8,302.0 52,678.3 60,980.3 3,665.0 52,473.3 56,138.3 4,532.7 67,565.6 72,098.3

Thailand -342.0 11,041.2 10,699.2 1,256.8 11,743.0 12,999.8 653.9 10,884.0 11,537.9

Viet Nam 1,262.5 7,105.5 8,368.0 2,078.6 6,821.4 8,900.0 1,547.1 7,653.0 9,200.1

Total 20,548.8 94,904.0 115,452.8 19,399.6 98,287.5 117,687.0 24,377.4 111,803.9 136,181.4

Source: ASEAN Foreign Direct Investment Statistics Database as of 26 May 2015

The question remains: How integrated are we? In terms of foreign direct investment (FDI), intra-ASEAN stood at 
US$24.3 billion in 2014, less than 20% of total net inflow.  Locally, extra-ASEAN took the lion’s share (a staggering 
98.7%) at US$6.1 billion. This simply means that more foreign inflows come from outside ASEAN. The AI could 
deepen regional trade and grow foreign inflows within ASEAN.

According to the Bangko Sentral Ng Pilipinas (BSP), preparations for the country’s plunge into AI next January are 
underway. In fact, the central bank reported that the Philippines has completed about 86.1% of all ASEAN Economic 
Community (AEC) measures, ahead of its regional peers, which scored an average of 80.7% implementation. 
Regionally, almost all goods traded within ASEAN have zero tariff and agreements have been made to protect 
investors, open up sectors for investment and improve investment rules with greater transparency.

But what’s so important about the AEC anyway? ASEAN leaders adopted the AEC in 2007 with the ultimate goal of 
creating a strong economic region in Southeast Asia where there is free movement of goods, services, investments, 
skilled labor and freer flow of capital. Its key objectives are: 1) to establish a single market and production base; 2) to 
make the economic region highly competitive; 3) to have equitable economic development; and 4) to fully integrate 
this community into the global economy.
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A component of the AEC is the ASEAN Financial Integration Framework which aims 
to liberalize as well as synergize the financial markets in the region by eliminating 
restrictions on capital markets and financial services, including banks, insurance 
companies, and investment companies. Meanwhile, the ASEAN Banking Integration 
Framework (ABIF) focuses on the enhancement of market access, innovation and 
technology exchange, coupled with operational flexibility for qualified ASEAN banks 
(QABs). These QABs would provide better banking and more diversified services to firms 
and individuals, as well as facilitate trade and investment to ultimately boost the economy. 

In five years’ time, the ABIF seeks to have all member states sign bilateral deals with 
respective neighbor economies. The first phase of liberalization involves bilateral deals 
with at least two of the member states, with 2018 as the set deadline for the ASEAN-5 
(Indonesia, Malaysia, the Philippines, Singapore and Thailand) to have at least one 
bilateral agreement with other regional peers.  

On the local front, the BSP claimed Philippine banks have been raising capital and 
growing to prepare for the momentous AI event. This is especially true considering 
the stark difference between our banks and others in the region. As an example, the 
combined assets of the top three local banks, namely, Metropolitan Bank & Trust 
Company (Metrobank or MBT), Bank of the Philippine Islands (BPI) and BDO Unibank, 
Inc. (BDO) are only the size of the Bangkok Bank of Thailand, and even worse, just half 
of Maybank of Malaysia. Even more surprising is that the Philippine banking system’s 
total assets make up only 70% of DBS of Singapore. Meanwhile, MBT, BPI and BDO’s 
combined capital only equals that of Bangkok Bank while the whole banking system 
barely exceeds DBS’ and Maybank’s. 

One of the measures to address this is Republic Act (RA) 10641. As a quick recap, 
RA 10641 is a newly enacted Philippine law that lets foreign banks not only set up shop 
in the country but also fully operate in it by: a) acquiring, owning or purchasing up to 
100% of the voting stock of an existing bank; b) investing in up to 100% of the voting stock 
of a new banking subsidiary incorporated under Philippine laws; or c) setting up branches 
with full banking authority. It amended RA 7721, which was instrumental in bringing in 
banks such as Deutsche Bank AG, ING Bank NV and JP Morgan Chase Bank. 

This amended law has so far hauled in five foreign banks: 1) Japan’s Sumitomo Mitsui 
Banking Corp., which is soon scheduled to open its first branch in Makati; 2) one of the 
biggest commercial banks in Taiwan, Cathay United Bank, expected to begin branch 
operations in the third quarter this year; 3) Industrial Bank of Korea, which caters mostly 
to small and medium enterprises; 4) another bank from South Korea, the Shinhan Bank, 
whose Manila branch is set to open in September; 5) and most recently, Taiwanese bank 
Yuanta Commercial Bank Co. Ltd. which purchased 100% of Tongyang Savings Bank 
of Makati. 

On top of these, the current count of foreign banks in the country show six universal 
banks, eight commercial banks, 11 representative offices, and three offshore banking 
units. These make up only 11% of the total assets of the Philippine banking industry. 
The ABIF supported by RA 10641 will help reel in QABs to operate within ASEAN on 
the same terms as local banks. In other words, we would have grown the number of 
banks available to transact with and thus provide more options and choices of banking 
and investment services. Revenues and income of the banking sector would grow both 
onshore and offshore.

Another measure to make the Philippine banking sector more regionally competitive is 
the BSP’s monitoring of the exposure of local banks to the real estate sector. While we 
will not go into detail about this, there were fears of a property bubble forming and thus 
bursting at any time if left unwatched. Last July 2014, the BSP required banks to endure 
a ‘stress test’ to look into the effect of banks’ exposure to the property sector should 
borrowers default or be unable to repay their debt. Banks were required to hold common 
equity Tier 1 capital ratio of at least 6% and a minimum risk-based capital adequacy ratio 
of 10%, despite having a quarter of the lender’s exposure to the real estate sector already 
written off. Did Philippine banks pass the test? Yes. And the outcome also revealed that 
banks’ real estate exposure rose 23% to approximately Php1.2 trillion as of September 
2014, composed of Php977.1 billion in loans and Php181.9 billion in investments. 

However, as mentioned in a previous BDO Money Talks issue, the local banking industry 
is and continues to be fundamentally resilient. The Philippine banking sector’s loan-
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to-deposit ratio has consistently been below 70% over the past five years. Its return 
on equity has been firmly growing above 10% since 2005. Other metrics tell us that 
Philippine banks are likewise fundamentally sound: non-performing loans (NPL) have 
been declining consistently since 2003(Figure 1); capital adequacy ratio (CAR) has stayed 
above 15% since 2002, way above the BSP’s 10% minimum requirement (Figure 2); and 
return on assets (ROA) has bested Singapore’s and Thailand’s on the average (Figure 3).  

Figure 1: Non-Performing Loans (% of total gross loans)
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Figure 2: Risk-Weighted Capital Adequacy Ratio (% of risk-weighted assets)
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Figure 3: Rate of Return on Commercial Bank Assets (% per year)
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All in all, while the region as a whole is behind schedule for the AI and AEC, we remain 
on track to integration and economic development. Measures to further liberalize the 
banking sector, such as the recently enacted RA 10641 by the legislature and the 
BSP’s stress test on real estate exposure of local banks, help support the country’s 
fundamentally strong banking sector and make it more regionally and eventually globally 
competitive. The ABIF, together with RA 10641 would open the local banking landscape 
to greater market access, banking, insurance and investment services and facilitate trade 
in the region. t
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EQUITY RESEARCH
Equity Valuation

Comparative Valuation
Net Profit 
(Php Mn)

EPS  
(Php)

P/E  
(x)

P/B 
(x)

Div. Yld  
(%)

ROE  
(%)

2012A 16,352 4.60 18.6 3.1 3.7 17.3

2013A 18,811 5.29 16.1 2.9 1.0 18.7

2014A 18,039 4.59 18.6 2.3 2.1 14.5

2015F 19,574 4.98 17.1 2.0 2.1 12.7

2016F 23,942 6.24 14.0 1.9 2.1 13.8

2015F 26,176 6.66 12.8 1.7 2.1 13.7

Source: Bloomberg; Philippine Stock Exchange; F- BDO Private Bank Research’s forecasts based on 
attributable income to shareholders

Comparative Valuation

Market 
Cap 

(Php bn)

Share 
Price 
(Php)

2015 
P/E (x)

2015 
P/B (x)

2015 
ROE (%)

Div Yield 
(%)

Free Float* 
(%)

BPI 335.35 85.35 16.02 2.17 13.79 2.18 47.71

BDO 346.31 95.00 13.89 1.76 13.41 2.00 44.36

Metrobank 256.96 80.80 13.35 1.32 10.96 1.24 48.93

Sources: Bloomberg; * Philippine Stock Exchange
Note: BDO- BDO Universal Bank; Metrobank – Metropolitan Bank and Trust Co

u	2015 profits lowered to Php19.3 billion from Php21.4 billion. BDO Private Bank 
Research lowered BPI’s net income forecast to Php19.3 billion from Php21.4 billion on the 
back of the disappointing first half performance.  Despite the 16.4% growth in net income 
to Php9.34 billion in the first half, the ability of the bank is constrained to achieve our 
original forecast due to the persisting low interest rate environment that further narrowed 
net interest margins to 3.0% from 3.1%, lower loan portfolio take-up due to weak demand 
from multinational companies and large conglomerates, exacerbated by pricing wars among 
liquid local banks.

u	…realigning its personnel to reflect proper MIS. BPI has also realigned its management 
information system (MIS) by reflecting the proper head count of its corporate banking unit to 
their support units.  Based on the Bank’s disclosure, corporate banking posted an operating 
loss of Php18 million on total assets of Php548 billion while consumer banking posted an 
operating profit of Php4.70 billion on total assets of Php459 billion.  With the realignment of 
its personnel, head count for corporate banking will decline to 778 from 2,248 while support 
units’ headcount will increase to 2,863 from 1,381.

Our View and Recommendation: 
Short-term (less than 2 years): BPI’s share price fell to Php92 after peaking at Php107 in July 
following the release of first half earnings.  With improving ROE, premium-pricing of 20.0x P/E and 
2.5 P/B will hold.  At its current price of Php85.35, BPI’s share price offers an estimated total return 
of 40.8% (including dividends) given our target price of Php118.38 per share by end-2015.  This 
provides a better return-risk than betting on the PSE Index as a benchmark. Outperform.* 

Medium-term (beyond 2 years): Moving forward, we project BPI to sustain an EPS growth of 
at least 10% given the low LDR and robust CAR. However, steady ROE won’t yield P/E upward 
revaluation. At a targeted P/E ratio of 20.0x and P/B ratio of 2.5x, we estimate its fair valuation at 
Php130.63 per share in 2017 for a total return per year (inclusive of dividends) of 21.7%. BPI share 
price is a better bet than investing in an Exchange Traded Fund (ETF) tracking the PSE Index over 
the medium-term. Outperform.* 
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Company Background
Bank of the Philippine Islands (BPI) is the third 
largest commercial bank in the country in terms 
of total assets and is among the largest listed 
companies in terms of market capitalization. 
It is one of the largest Philippine financial 
intermediaries and has a significant market 
share in terms of deposits, lending, and assets 
under management, as well as branch network 
and ATM infrastructure. It is recognized as 
one of the top commercial banks in wholesale 
and retail lending, and enjoys a significant 
presence in overseas Filipino (OF) remittances, 
bancassurance, asset finance and leasing, 
government securities dealing, securities 
distribution, and foreign exchange. BPI is a 
recognized leader in electronic banking, where 
it has been a first mover and innovator in branch 
automation and the use of internet and mobile 
channels, point-of-sale debit systems, kiosk 
banking, and phone banking.

BPI’s total resources reached Php1.42 trillion as 
of end-June 2015. The Bank has 814 branches 
over 2,577 automated-teller machines (ATMs) as 
of end-2014. Total employees are about 14,542 
with banking at 14,129 and insurance operations 
at 413 as of end2014.

Share Data
PSEi Code BPI

Rating Outperform

52-wk range (Php) 85.35-107.00

Current Price (Php) 85.35

Target Price (Php) 99.98

Price Upside (%) 17.1

Dividend Yield (%) 2.2

Total Return (%) 19.3

BPI vs PSEi (3-Year Performance)

Source: Bloomberg

Review of Share Price Performance
Year-to-date (YTD), BPI share price fell by 10.1% to 
Php85.35 as second quarter earnings performance 
was lower than consensus expectations. Declining 
ROE on narrowing net interest margins and 
compressed trading income resulted in lower 
premium on price-to-earnings (P/E) ratio.  BPI 
continued to underperform the Philippine Stock 
Exchange (PSE) Index (-6.1% YTD) as a benchmark 
after catching up briefly with the PSE Index’s 
performance in the first quarter.  

*Outperform   These are stocks whose share prices are going to outperform or beat the return of the Philippine Stock Exchange 
Index over a 12-month period.
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CREDIT RESEARCH
Financial Highlights (Php millions):

2012 2013 2014 2015F 2016F 2017F

Profitability

Net Interest Margin 3.3% 3.0% 2.8% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%

Efficiency Ratio 52.3% 50.9% 53.7% 53.2% 51.5% 52.1%

Return on Equity 17.3% 18.4% 14.3% 12.4% 13.6% 13.5%

Liquidity

Deposits / Liabilities 90.4% 90.7% 90.2% 90.7% 90.8% 90.7%

Gr Loans / Deposits 67.7% 65.3% 69.4% 70.7% 72.2% 73.9%

Asset Quality & Capitalization

Gross NPL Ratio 2.1% 1.8% 1.5% 1.8% 1.8% 1.8%

Gross NPL Coverage 95.8% 110.2% 109.3% 108.2% 118.5% 131.0%

CAR 14.2% 13.7% 14.8% 15.4% 14.7% 14.7%

Tier 1 Ratio 13.8% 13.5% 15.4% 14.9% 14.2% 14.2%

Sources: BPI; F – BDO Private Bank Research

u	Profitability driven by consumer banking, financial markets. BPI posted net income 
attributable to equity shareholders of Php9.35 billion, up 16.4% y/y in the first half of 2015 
with average return on equity of 13%.  Profit drivers came mostly from its lending business 
as net interest income grew 12.1% y/y to Php18.90 billion (accounting for 66% of total net 
revenues) while non-interest income grew by 11.5% y/y to Php10.23 billion (or 34% of total 
net revenues).  By segment contribution, consumer banking generated an operating income 
of Php4.70 billion out of the total Php11.9 billion while investment banking/financial markets 
generated about Php8.0 billion.  Corporate banking posted an operating loss of Php18 
million on narrow interest spread and lower loan demand from multinationals and large 
conglomerates.

u	Low LDR supports loan portfolio.  Deposits increased by 1.8% to Php1.2 trillion while 
loan portfolio decreased by 4.7% to Php762.6 billion, resulting in a low loan-to-deposit ratio 
of 61%.  BPI’s bulk financing comes from its solid deposit base as deposit-to-total liabilities 
ratio is at 90%.

u	Strong capital base insulates bank from global headwinds. The additional equity 
infusion of shareholders in 2014 boosted its capital adequacy ratio – Basel III to 15.2%, 
providing enough buffer to expand its loan portfolio over the medium-term.  Its well-
managed loan portfolio limited the gross non-performing loan (NPL) ratio to under 2% 
of total loan books.  In addition, gross NPL cover has been raised to 109% in 2014 from 
96% in 2012.  With the increased provisioning for probable loan losses, BDO Private Bank 
Research forecasts gross NPL coverage to increase to 131% by end-2017.

Our View and Recommendation:
Credit rating: A-. BPI garnered an investment grade A- credit rating using our internal scoring 
framework*.  Positive drivers for its strong credit rating have been supported by the following: 1) 
Low LDR with funding coming mostly from deposits; 2) adequate provisions for loan losses and 
well-contained NPL on account of strong risk management culture; 3) cost-efficient operations 
with a cost-to-income ratio of 50%; and 4) steady and rising profitability as measured by return 
on equity (ROE) indicators.

* Our internal scoring framework was derived largely from Moody’s stand-alone baseline credit 
assessment for banks.

Consensus Estimates
2015E 2016E 2017E

Net Inc. (Php’mn) 20,918 23,845 27,284

ROE % 13.79 14.20 14.69

Div / Sh 1.86 1.93 2.07

Div Yd % 2.18 2.26 2.42

BV / Sh 39.37 44.16 49.45

EPS 5.33 6.10 6.97

P/E (x) 16.02 13.99 12.25

P/B (x) 2.17 1.93 1.73

Source: Bloomberg

Interim Results 
(Php millions) 1H’14 1H’15 % Chg

Net interest income 16,851 18,895  12.1

Non interest income 9,174 10,228 11.5

Reported Net Income 8,030 9,347 16.4

Loans 762,602 20

Deposits 1,197,467 18

Net interest margin 3.1% 3.0%

NPL Ratio 1.5 1.5

CAR – Basel III 15.4%

CET1 13.0%

Major Shareholders % Stake

Ayala Corp 21.84

LionTide Holdings, Inc 21.32

Aberdeen 6.05

Capital Group Companies 2.48

Vanguard Group Inc 1.17

Commonwealth Bank of Austr 0.99

AC Int’l Finance Ltd 0.87

BlackRock 0.80

Danske Bank A/S 0.44

BPI Financial Corp 0.33

Others 43.71

TOTAL 100.00

Source: Bloomberg, as of Aug 14, 2015

*A (Upper Medium Grade)   With favorable investment attributes and are considered upper-medium grade obligations. Factors 
giving security to principal and interest are considered adequate but elements may be present which suggest a susceptibility to 
impairment sometime in the future.
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EQUITY RESEARCH
Equity Valuation

Net Profit 
(Php Mn)

EPS  
(Php)

P/E  
(x)

P/B 
(x)

Div. Yld  
(%)

ROE  
(%)

2012A 15,399 7.29 11.1 1.45 1.55 12.9

2013A 22,488 8.19 9.9 1.64 1.41 16.8

2014A 20,113 7.33 11.0 1.48 1.65 13.3

2015F 17,284 6.54 14.9 1.30 1.72 9.4

2016F 20,320 6.39 12.7 1.17 1.48 9.2

2017F 22,963 7.22 11.2 1.07 1.74 9.4

Sources: Bloomberg; Philippine Stock Exchange; F- BDO Private Bank Research’s forecasts based on 
attributable income to shareholders

Comparative Valuation

Market 
Cap 

(Php bn)

Share 
Price 
(Php)

2015 
P/E (x)

2015 
P/B (x)

2015 
ROE (%)

Div Yield 
(%)

Free Float* 
(%)

BPI 335.35 85.35 16.02 2.17 13.79 2.18 47.71

BDO 346.31 95.00 13.89 1.76 13.41 2.00 44.36

Metrobank 256.96 80.80 13.35 1.32 10.96 1.24 48.93

Sources: Bloomberg; Note: BPI – Bank of the Philippine Islands; BDO- BDO Universal Bank

u	2015 profits eroded by narrower non-recurring, trading gains.  BDO Private Bank 
Research reduces MBT’s 2015 net income forecast by 6.4% to Php17.28 billion from 
Php18.47 billion (forecast made last November 2014) on the back of compressed interest 
income with the decline of its lending portfolio as of end-June 2015, lower gains from 
trading of securities and minimal asset sales.  As such, MBT needs to focus its lending 
business to the higher-margin consumer business and enhance its fee-based activities. 
Wholesale and large conglomerate banking is too competitive with net interest spreads 
being squeezed in favor of borrowers. 

u	…strong capital buffer allows for aggressive lending. MBT continues to enjoy strong 
capital buffer (issuance of Php38 billion worth of stock rights) and is well-positioned to 
take a more aggressive stance in its lending business if the need arises. LDR remains low 
at 70% with funding coming mostly from its deposit base. Consumer banking, corporate 
banking and the Treasury Group contribute about Php4.5 billion each annually while branch 
banking generates net income of about Php9 billion or double the contribution of the three 
groups mentioned.

Our View and Recommendation: 
Short-term (less than 2 years): MBT’s share price has fallen by about 15% from its peak price of 
Php100.00 as investors took profits on listed bank stocks on account of disappointing earnings in the first 
half. Most investment analysts, including us, have lowered 2015 earnings forecasts by about 5%-8%. 
With the low interest rate persisting and sluggish loan demand from big corporate borrowers, net profits 
are unlikely to recover strongly in the second half. Nonetheless, the drop is MBT’s share price has made 
its fundamental valuation attractive. We estimate MBT’s fair value at Php98.08 next year, providing an 
estimated annualized total return (including dividends) of 23.1% compared to our estimate of about 9% 
return on the PSE Index. Outperform.*

Medium-term (beyond 2 years): Over the medium-term, we value MBT’s price at Php108.79 per 
share by end 2017 for a possible total estimated annualized return of 15.1% (inclusive of dividend 
yield). This assumes a conservative P/E ratio target of 14.5x and price-to-book ratio target of 1.50x.  
Admittedly, these valuations are at a discount compared to its peer banks – BPI and BDO. However, 
its profitability ratios are less than stellar compared to these two banks. Nonetheless, we find MBT’s 
share price a bargain. Outperform.*

Company Background
Metropolitan Bank and Trust Co (MBT) is the 
second largest bank in the Philippines with 
total resources of Php1.64 trillion as of end-
June 2015. MBT prides itself with its mission 
of becoming a premier universal bank of 
international standing, committed to creating 
and providing the best possible value for 
its core constituents – clients, employees, 
shareholders, and the communities it serves.

Share Data
PSEi Code MBT

Rating Outperform

52-wk range (Php) 77.00-100.00

Current Price (Php) 80.80

Target Price (Php) 101.69

Price Upside (%) 25.9%

Dividend Yield (%) 1.7%

Total Return (%) 27.6%

Source: Bloomberg

MBT vs PSEi (3-Year Performance)

Source: Bloomberg

Review of Share Price Performance
Year-to-date (YTD), MBT’s share price 
has corrected or dropped by 23.8% to 
Php80.80 from a peak level of Php100.00. 
The disappointing performance after briefly 
catching up with PSE Index’s performance 
in the first quarter, is largely a result of 
disappointing second quarter earnings 
performance across all listed local banks. 
Absence of volatility in the local bond market 
prevented fixed income traders from posting 
outsized earnings, a reversal from the heady 
days when interest rates were on a downtrend 
over the past 5 years. MBT’s share price 
peak of Php100.00 topped BDO Private Bank 
Research’s forecast of Php95.75 at the start of 
the year 2015.   
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*Outperform   These are stocks whose share prices are going to outperform or beat the return of the Philippine Stock Exchange 
Index over a 12-month period.
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CREDIT RESEARCH
Financial Highlights (Php millions):

2012 2013 2014 2015F 2016F 2017F

Profitability

Net Interest Margin 3.4% 3.4% 3.3% 3.3% 3.8% 4.2%

Efficiency Ratio 58% 49% 55% 58% 59% 60%

Return on Equity 12.9% 16.8% 13.3% 9.4% 9.2% 9.2%

Liquidity

Deposits / Liabilities 80.1% 82.2% 81.9% 84.3% 84.3% 84.6%

Gr Loans / Deposits 73.3% 61.8% 65.5% 70.0% 73.1% 74.8%

Asset Quality & Capitalization

Gross NPL Ratio 1.8% 1.2% 1.0% 0.9% 1.3% 1.5%

Gross NPL Coverage 163.9% 212.9% 211.6% 260.1% 208.2% 193.6%

CAR 16.3% 16.6% 16.0% 18.7% 18.7% 19.5%

Tier 1 Ratio 13.7% 15.0% 12.1% 15.6% 15.8% 16.8%

Sources: MBT; F – BDO Private Bank Research

u	Profitability ratios decline on capital-raising activity. MBT posted net income 
attributable to equity shareholders of Php9.29 billion, up only 2.3% y/y in the first half of 
2015 on the back of lower gains from trading activity and minimal gains from asset sales. 
Return on Equity (ROE) is expected to decline to 9.4% this year from 13.3% in 2014 given 
the dilutive impact of its Php38 billion worth of capital fund-raising activity early this year. 
Efficiency ratio (as measured by its operating cost-to-income ratio) stood at 55% in 2014, 
comparable to its peer banks – Bank of the Philippine Islands (55%) and BDO Universal 
Bank (57%).

u	Stable source of deposits provide support for lending. Deposits increased by 1.6% to 
Php1.2 trillion year-to-date (YTD) while loan portfolio decreased by 2.5% YTD to Php740.58 
billion given the competitive nature of lending activity in wholesale banking. Loan-to-deposit 
ratio (LDR) is forecasted to rise to 70% this year from 65% last year. About 85% of MBT’s 
total liabilities are in the form of deposits, an indicator of stable pool of low-cost funding. 
Its low LDR allows the Bank to be aggressive in its lending activities if the need or situation 
arises.  

u	Capital ratios improve on capital boost. The additional equity infusion of shareholders 
of about Php38 billion early this year boosted its Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1) to 16.3% 
and its capital adequacy ratio (CAR) – Basel III to 20.3% in the first half period.  Aside from 
having one of the highest CET1 and CAR in the local banking sector, MBT’s non-performing 
loan (NPL) as a percentage of gross loans is only 1% while NPL coverage is more than 2x.  
As such, it has the flexibility to reduce its provisions for probable loan losses to boost its net 
income and profitability ratios over the medium-term.

Our View and Recommendation:
Credit rating: A-. MBT, similar to BPI, garnered an investment grade A- credit rating using our 
internal scoring framework*.  Positive drivers for its strong credit rating have been supported by 
the following: 1) robust CET1 and CAR due to the Php38 billion equity-raising activity early this 
year; 2) Low LDR with deposits accounting for 84% of total liabilities; 3) strong NPL coverage 
of more than 2x.  On the other hand, MBT’s profitability ratios could improve further by relying 
less on asset sales and gains from trading activity of its securities portfolio and by focusing on 
its lending portfolio and fee-based activities.  This should also reduce its cost-to-income ratio – 
which is estimated at 58% this year. 

* Our internal scoring framework was derived largely from Moody’s stand-alone baseline credit 
assessment for banks.

*A (Upper Medium Grade)   With favorable investment attributes and are considered upper-medium grade obligations. Factors 
giving security to principal and interest are considered adequate but elements may be present which suggest a susceptibility to 
impairment sometime in the future.

Consensus Estimates
2015E 2016E 2017E

Net Inc. (Php’mn) 18,615 22,130 25,787

ROE % 10.9 10.7 11.1

Div / Sh 1.00 1.01 1.02

Div Yd % 1.26 1.26 1.26

BV / Sh 61.04 66.25 73.13

EPS 6.02 6.94 8.22

P/E (x) 13.4 11.6 9.8

P/Bk (x) 1.32 1.22 1.10

Source: Bloomberg

Interim Results 
(Php millions) 1H’14 1H’15 % Chg

Net interest income 28,635 32,153 12.3

Non-interest income 13,610 10,901 -19.9

Reported Net Income 9,287 9,075 -2.3

Loans 740,582

Deposits 1,203,950

Net interest margin 3.9% 3.6%

NPL Ratio 1.2% 1.27%

CAR – Basel III 20.28% 20.28%

CET1 12.12% 16.34%

Major Shareholders % Stake

GT Capital Holdings 25.22

Philippine Securities Corp 4.39

Grand Titan Capital Holdings 2.87

Horizon Royale Holdings 2.78

FMSBC 2.54

Global Treasure Holdings 2.49

Grand Estate Property Corp 2.00

Federal Homes, Inc. 1.72

Vanguard Group, Inc. 1.20

FMR LLC 1.12

Others 53.67

TOTAL 100.00

Source: Bloomberg as of Aug 20, 2015
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EQUITY RESEARCH
Equity Valuation

Net Profit 
(Php mn)

EPS  
(Php/sh)

P/B  
(x)

P/E  
(x)

ROE  
(%)

Dividend 
Yield (%)

2014A 4,411 3.11 1.15 15.43 9.01 2.81

2015F 4,548 3.25 0.89 11.54 8.10 2.52

2016F 5,062 3.62 0.84 10.37 8.32 2.60

2017F 5,325 3.80 0.80 9.86 8.29 2.89

Source: RCB; F -- BDO Private Bank Research

Comparative Valuation

Market 
Cap 

(Php bn)

Share 
Price 
(Php)

2015 
P/B

2015 
P/E

2015 
ROE (%)

Div Yield 
(%)

Free Float* 
(%)

SECB 72.34 120.00 1.36 9.82 14.83 1.73 74.27

CHIB 75.91 40.95 1.21 12.73 9.66 2.53 58.43

UBP 57.84 54.65 1.01 7.92 14.31 4.06 32.65

RCB 52.50 37.50 0.88 9.23 10.13 2.57 27.15

Sources: Bloomberg; * Philippine Stock Exchange
Notes:  SECB – Security Bank Corp.; CHIB – China Banking Corp; UBP – Union Bank of the Philippines

u	Undervalued, despite Cathay’s entry. The entry of Cathay Life Insurance Co., Ltd. in 
Rizal Commercial Banking Corp. (RCBC or RCB), which was finally sealed in April this 
year, involved new shares issuance of about 124 million.  This had a dilutive effect on EPS 
(earnings per share) and BVS (book value per share).  The increase in equity also weighed 
down on ROE (return on equity), which we estimate to slide to under 8.5%.  Nonetheless, 
at Php37.50 per share, RCB’s price-to-book (P/B) ratio is already below 1.0x, a classic sign 
of undervaluation.  We note that Cathay paid a price of Php64 per share for its 20% stake 
in RCB, which is about 1.6x RCB’s 2014 BVS, adjusted for dilution.  Also, from a price-to-
earnings ratio (P/E) versus ROE standpoint (where P/E normally approximates ROE), RCB 
looks relatively cheap at 9.23x versus 10.13%, respectively, based on consensus estimates.  
Moreover, RCB has the second highest dividend yield among its closest peers.  

u	Asset disposal, higher costs weigh on 1H net profit. For the first half of 2015, RCBC’s 
net interest income (the equivalent of net revenues for banks) slipped 1.78% y/y to Php7.452 
billion, dragged primarily by lower interest income from investment securities following the 
disposal of Php35 billion worth of investment assets last February.  Higher provisioning 
for impairment losses (+18.43% y/y to Php1.442 billion), interest expense on deposit 
liabilities (+19.35% y/y to Php1.495 billion), and total operating expenses (+9.45% y/y to 
Php7.435 billion) led to a faster decline in the bank’s net income for the period (-3.79% y/y 
to Php2.526 billion). 

Our View and Recommendation: 
Short-term (less than 2 years): Based on a P/E-P/B blended metric of 12x and 1.2x, respectively, 
our 12-month fair value estimate for RCB is at Php47.11 per share.  This offers investors a potential 
total return of 28.2% (from an annualized price upside of 25.6% and a dividend yield of 2.6%) 
versus our expected short-term gain of 9% for the PSEi.  In comparison, Bloomberg’s consensus 
target price is even higher at Php50.76 per share. Outperform.*

Medium-term (beyond 2 years): We estimate RCB to post an annualized price yield of 
13.89% to Php51.07 by 2017, on respectable income growth from core lending business and 
improvements in financial trading activities.  Dividend yield of 2.89% can provide a total return 
of 16.78% per annum, slightly better than our expected medium-term return of about 13% for 
the benchmark PSEi. Outperform.*

Company Background
Rizal Commercial Banking Corp. (RCBC) is a 
universal bank, providing products and services 
related to traditional loans and deposits, trade 
finance, domestic and foreign fund transfers or 
remittance, cash management, treasury, and trust 
and custodianship services. RCBC also enters into 
forward currency contracts as an accommodation 
to its clients and as a means of managing its foreign 
exchange exposures. The Parent Company and its 
subsidiaries are engaged in all aspects of traditional 
banking, investment banking, retail financing (credit 
cards, auto loans and mortgage/housing loans), 
leasing and stock brokering.

As of end-2014, corporates continued to account for 
bulk (over 50%) of RCBC’s core lending business, 
followed by small and medium enterprises or 
SMEs (26%) and consumer (21%). RCBC aims to 
strengthen this core through prudent asset and 
deposit buildup, operational efficiency, distribution 
network and electronic banking expansion, and 
maximization of total customer relationship through 
cross-selling.

Price Performance

RCB         PCOMP  

Source: Bloomberg

Review of Share Price Performance
From its 52-week high of Php57 per share, RCB 
is down by 34.2% to Php37.50, lower than its 
end-June BVS of Php44.57.  Apart from lower 
2014 profit (due to a drop in trading gains) and 
flat interim 2015 results, the prospect of higher US 
interest rates, a stronger US dollar, and weaker 
economic growth in China, all negatively impacted 
share price and Peso assets in general.  At its Aug 
24 closing price, RCB is down by 29.8% from a 
year ago, underperforming the PSEi’s 4.8% slide 
for the same period. 

*Outperform   These are stocks whose share prices are going to outperform or beat the return of the Philippine Stock Exchange 
Index over a 12-month period.

Share Data
PSEi Code RCB

Rating Outperform

52-wk range (Php) 36.40 – 57.00

Closing Price (Php) 37.50

Target Price (Php) 50.76

Price Yield (%) 35.36

Dividend Yield (%) 2.57

Total Return (%) 37.93

Source: Bloomberg
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CREDIT RESEARCH
Financial Highlights (Php millions):

2012 2013 2014 2015F 2016F 2017F

Profitability

Net Interest Margin 3.6% 3.7% 3.7% 3.5% 3.6% 3.6%

Efficiency Ratio 59.6% 62.6% 64.5% 67.5% 66.3% 66.3%

Return on Equity 14.1% 11.9% 8.3% 7.7% 8.1% 8.1%

Liquidity

Deposits / Liabilities 76.8% 79.0% 78.0% 82.4% 82.5% 83.8%

Loans / Deposits 82.8% 82.4% 85.1% 81.7% 81.2% 79.6%

Asset Quality & Capitalization

Gross NPL Ratio 1.9% 1.1% 1.0% 0.9% 1.0% 1.0%

Gross NPL Coverage 107.0% 100.2% 124.7% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

CAR 17.6% 16.5% 15.4% 17.2% 17.4% 17.7%

Tier 1 Ratio 13.2% 16.0% 11.8% 14.3% 14.6% 15.0%

Sources: RCB; F – BDO Private Bank Research

u	Tough environment.  We expect RCBC to post flat earnings this year on lower trading 
gains and higher costs and expenses consistent with an expanding branch network.  
Moving forward, a more challenging environment in terms of regulation and competition 
will likely keep income margins low, and costs high.  Thus, we estimate RCBC’s net income 
to grow at a 3-year CAGR (compounded annual growth rate) of 6.93% from 2015 to 2017.  
More equity-based capital raising in the future keeps a lid on ROE (another measure of 
profitability), which we expect to stay under 10%.  On the cost side, RCB’s cost-to-income 
ratio slightly increased to 63.26% in 1H 2015 as expansion-related costs magnified the 
weaker bottomline.  Nonetheless, the metric is still at par with the industry’s 61.18%, 
reflecting the sector-wide phenomenon.

u	Gross LDR near a reasonable cap.  The addition of 14 branches in 2014 helped 
RCB’s total deposit liabilities to grow by over 6% y/y to Php316 billion, supporting a 
9.9% expansion in loans and other receivables (net) to Php262 billion.  As of end-June 
2015, however, deposits totaled Php322 billion, up by only 2.0% from end-Dec 2014; 
consequently, net loans and other receivables was also flat at Php236 billion.  With reserve 
requirement at 21%, 85% seems to be a reasonable cap for gross LDR (loans to deposits 
ratio) given the higher reserve requirement on bank deposits being imposed by the Bangko 
Sentral ng Pilipinas (BSP).  RCB’s end-June gross LDR stood at 85.63% and will likely stay 
near 85% moving forward unless the bank radically increases its deposit base.  Around 
Php5 billion worth of RCB’s LTNCDs (long-term negotiable certificates of deposits) will 
mature in November, but the bank will likely offer new LTNCDs to maintain liquidity.

u	Better asset quality, stronger capitalization.  RCBC’s 1H 2015 non-performing loan 
(NPL) ratio improved to 0.89% from 1.18% a year ago, and is significantly better than the 
industry’s 1.84% for the same period.  From around 70% in 2009, RCB’s NPL coverage 
went above 100% beginning 2012.  As of end-2014, NPL coverage stood at 124.7%.  
Assuming 100% coverage, we expect RCB’s NPL ratio to stay close to 1.0% through 2017.  
RCBC has raised close to Php8 billion this year from the issuance of new shares to Cathay 
Life.  This transaction improved RCBC’s CAR (Capital Adequacy Ratio) to 16.88% from 
13.76% in 1H 2014, well above the BSP’s minimum requirement of 10%. 

Our View and Recommendation:
Credit rating: BBB+.  Based on our rating system*, RCB merited a score of BBB+. 
This investment-grade rating is underpinned by:  1) stable earnings from its core business 
supported by an expanding domestic economy; 2) reasonable liquidity with LDR ratios near 
85% in line with a growing deposit base;  3) respectable asset quality with a better-than-
industry’s NPL ratio of 0.89% as of June 2015; and 4) firm capitalization following recent fund-
raising activities that improved the bank’s CAR.

*Our internal scoring framework was derived largely from Moody’s stand-alone baseline credit 
assessment for banks.

*BBB (Medium Grade)   Neither highly protected nor poorly secured. Interest payments and principal security appear adequate 
for the present but certain protective elements may be lacking or may be characteristically unreliable over any great length of 
time. Such issues lack outstanding investment characteristics and in fact have speculative characteristics as well.

Consensus Estimates
2015E 2016E 2017E

Net Inc. (Php’mn) 5,371 6,429 7,541

ROE (%) 10.13 9.89 10.61

Div / Sh (Php) 0.97 1.08 1.25 

Div Yd (%) 2.57 2.87 3.33

EPS (Php) 4.06 4.69 5.55 

BV / Sh (Php) 42.59 48.41 53.13 

P/E (x) 9.23 8.00 6.75 

P/B (x) 0.88 0.77 0.71 

Source: BDO Private Bank Research

Interim Results 
(Php millions) 1H'14 1H'15 % Chg

Net interest income 7,587 7,452 -1.78

Non interest income 3,474 4,302 23.83

Reported Net Income 2,625 2,525 -3.81

Loans* 388,359 375,942 -3.20

Deposits 301,095 321,919 6.92

Net interest margin 4.31% 4.19% -0.12

Efficiency Ratio 61.41% 63.26% 1.84

NPL Ratio 1.18% 0.89% -0.29

CAR 13.76% 16.88% 3.12

CET1* 11.01% 13.59% 2.58

Sources:  RCB; *BDO Private Bank

Major Shareholders % of Total

Pan Malayan Management 
and Investments 41.52

Cathay Life Insurance 21.57

Malayan Insurance Co. 2.65

GPL Holdings, Inc. 1.59

Hexagon Investments 1.44

Dimensional Fund Advisors LP 0.79

Mico Equities, Inc. 0.60

Union Bank of the Philippines 0.40

Lord Abbet & Co LLC 0.35

Others 29.09

TOTAL 100.00

Source: Bloomberg
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EQUITY RESEARCH
Equity Valuation

Net Profit 
(Php mn)

EPS  
(Php/sh)

P/B  
(x)

P/E  
(x)

ROE  
(%)

Dividend 
Yield (%)

2014A 7,164 11.8 2.0 12.9 16.1 1.3

2015F 7,219 11.9 1.4 10.1 14.2 1.7

2016F 7,506 12.3 1.2 9.7 13.2 1.7

2017F 9,159 15.0 1.1 8.0 14.2 1.7

Sources: SECB; F- BDO Private Bank Research

Comparative Valuation
Mkt Cap 
(Php bn)

Share 
Price 
(Php)

2015 
P/B (x)

2015 
P/E (x)

2015 
ROE (%)

Div Yield 
(%)

Free Float* 
(%)

SECB 72.34 120.00 1.36 9.82 14.83 1.73 74.27

CHIB 75.91 40.95 1.21 12.73 9.66 2.53 58.43

UBP 57.84 54.65 1.01 7.92 14.31 4.06 32.65

RCB 52.50 37.50 0.88 9.23 10.13 2.57 27.15

Sources: Bloomberg; * Philippine Stock Exchange
Note: CHIB- China Banking Corp; UBP – Union Bank of the Philippines; RCB – Rizal Commercial Banking Corp

u	Cheap relative to earnings... SECB is currently trading at 9.8x P/E and 1.4x P/B based on 
2015 consensus estimates, within range of its mid-cap banking peers, despite having a higher 
ROE.  These financial stocks, however, bared similar strategies - focusing on core lending 
operations and extending market reach to tap the underserved or unbanked areas or regions of 
the country.  On SECB’s part, it has: 1) shifted its revenue mix towards more recurring revenue 
streams such as interest, fees and other income; and 2) directed lending towards the corporate, 
SMEs, and middle market, and has yet to harness the potential of the huge consumer segment. 
As of June 2015, SECB’s loan portfolio is still dominated by the corporate segment with a 50% 
share, followed by middle market at 41% with the consumer business trailing at 9%.

u	…upside supported by decent ROE. For full year 2015, SECB is forecasted to post a 
net income of Php7.22 billion (from Php7.16 billion in 2014), a flat growth as loan portfolio 
expansion is offset by lower net interest margins, while volatile financial markets and a 
rising interest rate environment weigh on the bank’s trading activities. As of the first half, the 
bank reported a 29% hike in net income to Php4.66 billion, with a smaller second quarter 
income of Php1.3 billion. SECB’s second quarter operating result was much lower due to 
the absence of a Php2.1 billion gain from the disposal of investment securities, which was 
booked during the first quarter.

Our View and Recommendation: 
Short-term (less than 2 years): At its current price of Php120.0, SECB offers a 23.5% price 
upside given our target price of Php148.14 based on adjusted valuation multiples of 12x P/E 
and 1.6x P/B for the next 12 months, considering bearish emerging market sentiments amid 
China’s slowing economy and weakening currency.  Adding an estimated dividend yield of 
1.7%, SECB could potentially provide a total return of 25.1% for short-term investors, higher 
than the expected PSEi return for next year. Bloomberg consensus estimates also have a 
higher target price of Php181.20. Outperform.*

Medium-term (beyond 2 years): We project SECB to sustain an EPS growth of 13% as the bank 
caters to the financing needs of a growing Philippine economy. Assuming enhanced price multiples 
of 14x P/E and 1.8x P/B, its share price could reach Php205 by 2017, for an annualized price yield 
of about 25.7% versus the benchmark PSEi’s 13%.  As such, SECB may continue to outperform 
compared to its peers. The bank’s niche positioning and focus in tailoring its services to suit the 
mass affluent market is appropriate given its mid-size operation that lacks the scale to go after 
the whole market and compete with bigger banks. SECB is also keen on expanding its branch 
network outside Metro Manila and accelerating its bank assurance platform with its recent tie-up 
with FWD Life Insurance Corp.  FWD’s business spans Hong Kong, Indonesia, Macau, Philippines 
and Thailand, offering life insurance services, as well as general insurance, employee benefits and 
financial planning in Hong Kong. Outperform.*

Company Background
Security Bank Corporation (SECB) was 
incorporated on 8 May 1951 and started its 
operations as a commercial bank on 18 June 1951. 
In the 1960s, the bank began expanding its branch 
network outside of the Greater Manila area with the 
opening of its first provincial branch. Throughout the 
decade, branches were established in various parts 
of the Visayas and Mindanao regions.

In 1989, new majority owners, led by Frederick Y. Dy, 
assumed control of SECB. The bank then secured 
approval from the Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas (BSP) 
in 1994 to operate as a universal bank, allowing SECB 
to expand its financial services and revenue sources. 

On February 2012, SECB acquired a thrift bank, 
Premiere Development Bank (PDB), and renamed it 
Security Bank Savings to further expand the bank’s 
distribution reach nationwide and serve the needs of 
the consumer, small and mid-sized market segments.

Today, SECB is among the eight largest private 
domestic universal banks in the Philippines with total 
assets of Php442 billion, loan portfolio of Php207 
billion, total capital of Php52 billion, and a network of 
257 branches and 532 ATMs as of June 30, 2015.

Share Data
PSEi Code SECB
Rating Outperform
52-wk range (Php) 120.00-180.00

Current Price (Php) 120.00

Target Price (Php) 181.20

Price Upside (%) 51.00

Dividend Yield (%) 1.88

Total Return (%) 52.88

Price Performance

Source: Bloomberg

Review of Share Price Performance
SECB has dropped by a third from its peak price of 
Php180 last April (along with most local equities), 
after the US Federal Reserve started hinting of 
raising rates towards the latter part of 2015 and 
China devalued its Yuan currency.  With the recent 
fall in share price, the bank is now trading at 
attractive levels with a potential price upside of over 
20% in the next 12 months.  The bank’s above-
industry operating metrics also support an upward 
revaluation in share price.  SECB’s projected ROE 
of 14% is better than the industry’s current average 
of 11%, while its cost-to-income ratio of about 47% 
is also lower than industry average of 61%.  SECB 
however, has an aggressive LDR ratio of 81% 
vs. the industry’s 70%.  As such, the bank has 
identified CASA growth among its top 3 priorities, 
with an aim of expanding deposits faster than the 
14% average seen over the past 3 years. 

*Outperform   These are stocks whose share prices are going to outperform or beat the return of the Philippine Stock Exchange 
Index over a 12-month period.
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CREDIT RESEARCH
Financial Highlights (Php millions):

2012 2013 2014 2015F 2016F 2017F

Profitability

Net Interest Margin 3.9% 3.5% 3.4% 3.0% 3.1% 3.4%

Efficiency Ratio 42.6% 54.8% 47.3% 51.3% 53.8% 52.4%

Return on Equity 22.0% 12.8% 16.1% 14.2% 13.2% 14.2%

Liquidity

Deposits / Liabilities 64.3% 67.4% 70.7% 66.1% 67.9% 69.4%

Loans / Deposits 85.9% 81.5% 79.9% 81.7% 82.8% 82.5%

Asset Quality & Capitalization

Gross NPL Ratio 1.2% 0.9% 0.9% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0%

Gross NPL Coverage 176.5% 164.9% 172.7% 157.1% 151.6% 146.3%

CAR 16.3% 15.5% 18.4% 16.4% 15.8% 15.8%

Tier 1 Ratio 14.5% 15.1% 14.3% 13.1% 12.8% 13.2%

Sources: SECB; F – BDO Private Bank Research

u	Retail development to drive ROE. SECB’s profitability as measured by ROE, is expected to 
stabilize at around 14% over the next 2 years due to the following: (1) improving net interest 
margins as benchmark rates start rising towards the latter part of this year; (2) reduced income 
contribution from trading operations; and (3) controlled but higher operating costs as SECB 
expands market reach and opens up more branches.  The bank’s current strategy is to develop 
and strengthen the Retail Bank business into a third pillar (complementing the bank’s strengths 
in Financial Markets and Corporate/Commercial Banking), that will eventually contribute a third 
of the bank’s bottom line over the next 3 years.

u	LDR to range between 81%-82%. As SECB gradually expands its branch network, its 
deposit base is estimated to grow by 14% p.a. on average in the next 3 years while its loan 
portfolio is expected to grow at a slightly faster rate of 15%, which would keep its loan-to-
deposit ratio (LDR) to range between 81%-82%. The expected increase in SECB's loan 
portfolio is supported by the recent PDB acquisition, which caters more on the consumer 
and SME markets, and its continuing focus to service its solid niche of mass affluent 
Filipino-Chinese clientele. The bank also raised US$300 million via 5-year dollar notes to 
lock-in an interest cost of 3.95% before rates start rising in the fourth quarter. Proceeds 
were used to extend term liabilities and expand its FCDU funding base.   

u	Good asset quality and adequate capitalization. We expect SECB to maintain a low 
gross NPL ratio of 1% due to its strict credit screening and monitoring policies. The bank is 
seen to gradually reduce its loan-loss coverage over time (from 173% in 2014 to a possible 
sub 150% by 2017) in order to enhance earnings while still providing adequate buffer in 
case NPLs increase in the next few years. SECB’s capital adequacy ratio (CAR) is projected 
to hover at 16% over the medium term with the support of increasing retained earnings. 
With these, BDO Private Bank believes that SECB has adequate capital and is well 
positioned to participate in the resurgence of credit demand amid the government’s thrust 
and private sector’s participation in various infrastructure projects.

Our View and Recommendation:
Credit rating: BBB+. SECB garnered an investment grade BBB+ credit rating using our 
internal scoring framework*. Rating drivers were the bank’s 1) positive earnings outlook as 
SECB continues to build up its retail banking segment on the back of the country’s robust 
domestic economy and the banking sector’s low penetration ratio (i.e. 8.1 branches per 100k 
population vs. 11.8 in Thailand, 11.4 in India, and 19.9 in Malaysia); 2) manageable liquidity with 
estimated LDR ratios of 80%-82% as its lending operation has the commensurate support of a 
decent client deposit base; 3) commendable asset quality with a low gross NPL ratio of 0.9% 
as of end 2014; and 4) adequate capitalization with sufficient buffering to cover for a possible 
increase in NPLs. 

*Our internal scoring framework was derived largely from Moody’s stand-alone baseline credit 
assessment for banks.

*BBB (Medium Grade)   Neither highly protected nor poorly secured. Interest payments and principal security appear adequate 
for the present but certain protective elements may be lacking or may be characteristically unreliable over any great length of 
time. Such issues lack outstanding investment characteristics and in fact have speculative characteristics as well.

Consensus Estimates
2015E 2016E 2017E

Net Inc. (Php’mn) 7,399 7,896 9,291

ROE % 14.83 14.08 14.33

Div / Sh 2.08 2.26 2.58

Div Yd % 1.73 1.88 2.15

BV / Sh 88.06 99.01 110.71

EPS 12.23 13.15 15.53

P/B (x) 1.36 1.21 1.08

P/E (x) 9.82 9.06 7.80

Source: Bloomberg

Interim Results 
(Php millions) 1H'14 1H'15 % Chg

Net interest income 5,805 5,810 0

Non interest income 2,612 4,425 69

Reported Net Income 3,610 4,657 29

Loans 207,400 20

Deposits 257,400 18

Net interest margin 3.4% 3.2%

Efficiency Ratio 44.4% 46.7%

NPL Ratio 0.9%

CAR 16.5%

CET1 13.0%

Major Shareholders % of Total

Dy Group 42

Social Security System 6

Others 52

Total 100

Source: SECB
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Of household debt
By Marian Rose C. Ang

Consumer lending in the Philippines has been growing 
steadily since 2008. Consumer loans include auto loans, 
credit card receivables, salary loans and residential real 
estate loans. Growth over the last five years was driven 
by the robust growth in purchasing power of Overseas 
Filipino (OF) remittances, the expansion of the Business 
Process Outsourcing (BPO) industry and the low interest 
rate environment in the country. The increasing affluence 
of Filipinos boosted appetite for consumer loans as 
Filipinos bought cars and properties. 

As a percentage of total lending, banks’ consumer loans 
exposure in the Philippines stood at only 15.9% as of end 
2014. This is much lower compared to Malaysia’s 57.80%, 
Indonesia’s 28.3%, Thailand’s 27.80% and Singapore’s 
25.70%. The Central Bank sees no sign of any risk on 
consumer lending in the country as its share in the 
banking industry’s total loan portfolio remains quite small.

Household Debt Relative to Gross Domestic Product in 
Select Asian Economies
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As a percentage of GDP, household debt in the 
Philippines, as well as in its regional counterparts has 
been generally increasing since 2008. While that of the 
Philippines has grown manageably from 2008 to 2014, 
the same cannot be said of Malaysia, Thailand and China 
which increased from 60.4% to 88.0%, 55.60% to 83.6% 
and 18.1% to 32.2%, respectively. 

More developed countries like Singapore, Malaysia and 
Hong Kong have higher rates as opposed to emerging 
markets like Indonesia and the Philippines. What is quite 
alarming is Thailand’s household debt to GDP ratio, 
which is higher than that of Singapore’s, despite the fact 
that the former’s per capita GDP is just a tenth of latter’s. 
Compared with another developing country like the 
Philippines, Thailand’s household debt to GDP ratio is 
over ten times higher even though its per capita GDP is 
just twice as high. And if one caps the household debt-to-
GDP to 40% (that is, banks limit extending consumer 

loans to individuals), then individuals in the bigger 
economies in Asia such as Malaysia, Thailand, 
Singapore, South Korea, Taiwan, Japan, Hong Kong 
and now China have less capacity to take on more 
consumer loans.

GDP per capita (USD) 

Country 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Indonesia 3,137.40 3,662.70 3,718.10 3,643.90 3,514.60

Malaysia 8,754.20 10,060.40 10,429.50 10,538.00 10,829.90

Philippines 2,135.90 2,358.10 2,587.60 2,765.10 2,843.10

Thailand 4,802.70 5,192.10 5,479.80 5,779.00 5,560.70 

Singapore 46,569.70 53,122.20 54,578.20 55,979.80 56,286.80

Source: World Bank

Based on a study done by Standard & Poor’s (S&P), 
some Asian households are mounting up debt faster than 
their incomes and this could result in repayment 
difficulties at the turn of the credit cycle.  However, S&P 
believes that banks in the Association of the Southeast 
Asian Nations (ASEAN) will remain resilient even if rising 
interest rates and increasing household debt threaten 
asset quality. Nonetheless, countries with significant 
build-up in leverage are more vulnerable once the 
Federal Reserve decides to hike interest rates in the 
Unites States.

In the case of the Philippines, given its relatively lower 
ratios, there seems to be considerable opportunity and 
room for consumer lending to grow. Growth will come 
from its increasing and young population, as well as its 
growing middle class and rising per capita incomes. 

While an appropriate level of consumer lending is good 
for the economy because of the multiplier effect, 
aggressive amounts of leverage may slow down growth 
as consumers might be unable to pay-off their debts in a 
scenario of rising interest rates and unforeseen financial 
difficulties during business down-cycles. 

The ability of banks to increase their loan exposure and 
at the same time adhere to high credit standards is 
therefore important in ensuring financial stability. Too 
much exposure and rapid loan growths pose a risk to 
credit quality and could inadvertently harm a country’s 
banking sector. Fortunately, the Philippines is still out of 
the radar given its low household debt-to-GDP ratio but is 
still well-advised to take precautionary measures and to 
keenly observe lessons from a possible bubble-bust in 
consumer debt exposure of the bigger economies in Asia 
if the low interest rates environment suddenly reversed to 
rising or even spiking trend over the medium-term. 

V
o

ic
e 

B
ox

A
 c

op
y 

of
 th

is
 is

su
e 

is
 a

ls
o 

ac
ce

ss
ib

le
 th

ro
ug

h 
w

w
w

.b
do

.c
om

.p
h.

 
F

or
 c

om
m

en
ts

 a
nd

 in
qu

iri
es

, p
le

as
e 

em
ai

l r
ey

es
.a

n
am

ar
ie

@
b

d
o

.c
o

m
.p

h
. 


